# STATE OF WISCONSIN

# **Senate Journal**

# **Eighty-Second Regular Session**

FRIDAY, May 30, 1975.

9:00 A.M.

The senate was called to order by the clerk of the senate.

By request of Senator Lorge, with unanimous consent, Senator Harnisch was selected as presiding officer.

By request of Senator Senator Lorge, with unanimous consent, the calling of the roll was dispensed with.

### MESSAGE FROM THE ASSEMBLY

By Everett E. Bolle, chief clerk.

#### Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the assembly has adopted and asks concurrence in:

Motions Under Joint Rule 26:

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Representative Tuczynski; cosponsored by Senator Kleczka for BOBBY VINTON on his performance in Milwaukee;

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Representative Roberts; cosponsored by Senator Knutson for JEAN BROWN on being named state FHA editor;

and

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Representatives Olson and Looby; cosponsored by Senator Peloquin for MARSHALL L. HUGHES on his retirement.

### MESSAGE FROM THE ASSEMBLY CONSIDERED

Motions Under Joint Rule 26:

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Representative Tuczynski; cosponsored by Senator Kleczka for BOBBY VINTON on his performance in Milwaukee;

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Representative Roberts; cosponsored by Senator Knutson for JEAN BROWN on being named state FHA editor;

and

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Representatives Olson and Looby; cosponsored by Senator Peloquin for MARSHALL L. HUGHES on his retirement.

The above motions under Joint Rule 26 were read and concurred in enmasse.

### **MOTIONS UNDER SENATE RULE 96**

A Certificate of Congratulations by Senator Theno for JOHN AND ELSIE KONKEL on the occassion of their 60th wedding anniversary;

A Certificate of Commendation by Senator Chilsen for RICHARD SCHUSTER on his retirement as Assistant Director for Rural Development in the UW-Extension.

A Certificate of Commendation by Senator Thompson for the SKAALEN SUNSET HOME for 75 years of service to the elderly.

The above motions under Senate Rule 96 were read and adopted enmasse.

#### MOTIONS UNDER JOINT RULE 26

A Joint Certificate of Commmendation by Senator Murphy; cosponsored by Representative Shannon to MYRTLE AICHER on her retirement after 20 years of as secretary at Leland School, Elm Grove;

A Joint Certificate of Commendation by Senator Murphy; cosponsored by Representative Shannon to BERT LYNGAAS on his retirement after 29 years as principal of Leland School, Elm Grove.

The above motions under Joint Rule 26 were read and adopted enmasse.

#### AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate substitute amendment 2 to Senate Bill 63 by Senator Murphy.

Senate substitute amendment 1 to Senate Bill 267 by Senator Murphy.

Senate substitute amendment 1 to Senate Bill 298 by Senator Murphy.

Senate amendment 31 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senators Cullen, Chilsen, Morrison, Martin, Krueger and Hollander.

Senate amendment 32 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senator Martin, McKenna and Chilsen.

Senate amendment 33 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senators Chilsen, Knowles, Krueger, Devitt, Theno, Hollander, Keppler, Bidwell, Sensenbrenner, Murphy, Petri and Lorge.

Senate amendment 34 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senators Parys, LaFave, McKenna and Hollander.

Senate amendment 35 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senators Devitt, Lorge and Peloquin.

Senate amendment 36 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senator Kleczka.

Senate amendment 37 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senator Kleczka.

Senate amendment 38 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senators McKenna, Maurer, Swan, Kleczka, Devitt, LaFave, Dorman, Parys, Lorge, Bablitch, Chilsen, Petri, Peloquin, Theno, Murphy, Sensenbrenner, Goyke and Thompson.

Senate amendment 39 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senators Keppler and Lorge.

Senate amendment 40 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senator McKenna.

Senate amendments 41, 42, 43, 44, and 45 to Assembly Bill 222 by Senator McKenna.

Upon motion of Senator Lorge the senate adjourned until 10:00 A.M. Tuesday, June 3.